

**TS 115-20**  
**Present : Rajarshi Mukherjee**

**WBMD 11000-213-2020**

**Order no. 37**

**Dated 05-07-24**

Today is fixed for amendment petition hearing.

Both sides are present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record. Perused the petition filed by the plaintiff u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC dt. 16-05-24. On perusal of the said petition this Court finds that the plaintiff being the *dominus litis* has prayed for an amendment in respect inserting few words and the same will, as stated by the plaintiff, will not change the nature and character of the suit.

Considered.

This Court, while appreciating the proposal for amendment, observes that there is as such no impediment in allowing the proposed amendment as the same does not change the nature and character of the suit and further this Court feels that though any amendment is not a matter of right, the Court should not adopt any hyper-technical approach in allowing the same.

Hence, the prayer of petition u/ order 6 Rule 17, dated 16-05-24 is hereby allowed, with a cost of Rs. 200/-.

The plaintiff is directed to file amended plaint by incorporating the proposed amendment, as per the proposal, by the next scheduled date.

To **19-08-24** for payment of cost and filing of amended plaint.

**D/C by me**

**Sd/-**  
**CJJD, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,**  
**Jangipur, Murshidabad.**

**Sd/-**  
**CJJD, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,**  
**Jangipur, Murshidabad.**  
**WB 01191**